

ZETTE () FFICIA

HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR SOUTH AFRICA.

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY OF HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE HIGH COMMISSIONER

Vol. LXXXI.]

PRETORIA, FRIDAY, 12TH JANUARY, 1923.

[No. 1117.

No. 1 of 1923.]

PROCLAMATION

BY HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS THE HIGH COMMISSIONER.

Whereas it is desirable to amend in certain respects the Bechuanaland Protectorate Native Fund Proclamation, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Proclamation"):—

Now therefore under and by virtue of the powers in me vested I do hereby declare proclaim and make known as follows:—

1. (1) Sub-section (1) of Section one of the said Proclamation shall be and is hereby repealed provided however that payment of the addition to the hut tax due under the said sub-section on the first day of July 1922 or in any previous year may be enforced and penalties for non-payment thereof imposed in the same manner as if the said sub-section had not been repealed.

(2) The following sub-section shall be and is hereby substituted for the sub-section hereby repealed:—

(1) (a) On the first day of July in each year commencing with the year 1923 there shall be paid to the Bechuanaland Protectorate Administration by every adult male native residing in any part of the Bechuanaland Protectorate other than the Bamangwato Reserve a tax in the form of an addition to the hut tax payable by each such native on that date at the rate of five shillings for every pound of hut tax.

on that date at the rate of five shillings for every pound of hut tax.

(b) On the first day of July in each year commencing with the year 1923 there shall be paid to the Bechuanaland Protectorate Administration by every adult male native residing in the Bamangwato Reserve in the Bechuanaland Protectorate a tax in the form of an addition to the hut tax payable by each such native on that date at the rate of three shillings for every pound of hut tax.

2. This Proclamation shall be read as one with the said Proclamation, and may be cited as the Bechuanaland Protectorate Native Fund Amendment Proclamation 1923 and shall have force and take effect from the date of its publication in the Gazette.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

Given under my Hand and Seal at Johannesburg this Ninth day of January One thousand Nine hundred and Twenty-three.

ARTHUR FREDERICK,

High Commissioner.

By Command of His Royal Highness the High Commissioner.

H. J. STANLEY. Imperial Secretary.

(Printed by the Government Printer, Pretoria.)

O.H.M.S.—SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT.

Notice is hereby given under section six (a) of the Bremersdorp Township Proclamation No. 24 of 1918 that unless all sums due for quitrent in respect of the undermentioned Bremersdorp erf, together with the costs of this notice, are paid within three months of the date of publication of this notice, the said erf will be sold by public auction.

Erf No. 86: Original purchaser, A. Johnston.

B. NICHOLSON. Acting Resident Commissioner.

Resident Commissioner's Office, Mbabane, Swaziland, January, 1923.

NOTICE.

THE BLOEMFONTEIN BOARD OF EXECUTORS AND TRUST COMPANY, LIMITED (MASERU BRANCH).

In the Insolvent Estate of CARRIM CASSIM (since deceased), in life a trader, of Selomos, Butha Buthe, Basutoland.

The First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account in the above Estate will lie for inspection at the Office of the Master of Court, Maseru, and a duplicate thereof at the Office of the Assistant Commissioner, Leribe, for a period of twenty-one days from the 18th January, 1923, whereafter application will be made to the Court of the Resident Commissioner for confirmation thereof.

C. F. HENEY, . Sole Trustee.

P.O. Box 19, Maseru.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SURRENDER.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, DOUGAL McNAUGHT, trader, of Tsiu's, Maseru District, Basutoland, intends applying to the Court of the Resident Commissioner of Basutoland at Maseru on the 2nd day of February, 1923, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, for leave to surrender his Estate as insolvent; and that prior to such application a statement of his affairs will lie for inspection of Creditors at the Office of the Registrar of the said Court in Maseru for a period of fourteen days calculated from the 19th day of January, 1923.

Dated at Maseru, this 9th day of January, 1923.

DOUGAL McNAUGHT.